PUBLIC NOTICE

TECHNICAL AMENDMENT TO THE PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY FISCAL YEAR (FY) 2022 ANNUAL ACTION PLAN FOR HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

The Prince George's County Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD) seeks to notify the County of its intent to modify the Fiscal Year (FY) 2022 Annual Action Plan (AAP) for Housing and Community Development. The purpose of a technical amendment is to revise the County's FY 2022 (Federal FY 2021) formula allocation for the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Program to account for a modification outlined by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).

The Annual Action Plan (AAP) is a comprehensive strategy that describes actions, activities, and programs that will take place during FY 2022 to address priority needs and specific objectives identified in the FY 2021 – 2025 Consolidated Plan. The AAP also serves as an application for the following Federal entitlement funds: the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), the HOME Investment Partnerships (HOME) and the Emergency Solutions Grants (ESG) Program.

On May 4, 2021, the County Council and County Executive adopted and approved Council Resolution, CR-028-2021: FY 2022 Annual Action Plan for Housing and Community Development. The FY 2022 Annual Action Plan was based on HUD's Federal FY 2021 formula allocations. On May 13, 2021, HUD informed DHCD the County's Federal FY 2021 (County FY 2022) CDBG allocation increased by 1.45 percent (\$75,610). As such, in order to be consistent with the revised allocation, DHCD must modify the FY 2022 AAP based on the corrected allocation for the CDBG Program.

Based on the HUD notification regarding the revised CDBG allocation, DHCD seeks to authorize a "technical amendment" process for a change in the formula allocation to the County's FY 2022 CDBG Program funds, in the amount of \$75,610. The table below describes the original formula allocations and the modified allocations, plus \$344,311 in Program Income:

FY 2022 CDBG Funded Project Categories:	Original Amounts	Modified Amounts Per HUD
CDBG Program Income for Eligible Activities	\$83,392.00	\$83,392.00
Affordable Housing*	\$2,211,147.00	\$2,250,284.00
Economic Development	\$397,885.00	\$403,663.00
Planning & Administration	\$1,047,031.00	\$1,062,153.00
Public Facilities & Infrastructure	\$1,003,375.00	\$1,008,311.00
Public Services	\$732,397.00	\$743,034.00
Totals	\$5,475,227.00	\$5,550,837.00
Note: Includes Entitlement Funds plus estimated (\$240,071) in Program Income		

A copy of the Modified FY 2022 Annual Action Plan for Housing and Community Development is available on the County's website:

www.princegeorgescountymd.gov/sites/dhcd/resources/plansandreports/.

For more information, please contact Ms. Shirley E. Grant at: segrant@co.pg.md.us or via phone at: 301-883-5542.

Prince George's County affirmatively promotes equal opportunity and does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, gender, religion, ethnic or national origin, disability, or familial status in admission or access to benefits in programs or activities.

By Authority of: Aspasia Xypolia, Director Prince George's County Department of Housing and Community Development 9200 Basil Court, Suite 500 Largo, Maryland 20774

Date: May 27, 2021